

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC03-1704

GLOBAL TRAVEL MARKETING,
INC. d/b/a THE AFRICA
ADVENTURE COMPANY and d/b/a
INTERNATIONAL ADVENTURES,
LTD.,

Appellant,

vs.

MARK R. SHEA, as Personal
Representative of the
Estate of MARK GARRITY SHEA,
deceased minor,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FLORIDA
CIVIL ACTION

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
GLOBAL TRAVEL MARKETING, INC.

Rodney E. Gould
Brad A. Compston
RUBIN, HAY & GOULD, P.C.
205 Newbury Street
P.O. Box 786
Framingham, MA 01701
(508) 875-5222

Edward S. Polk
Conroy, Simberg, Gannon, Krevans

&

Abel, P.A.
3440 Hollywood Blvd
2nd Floor
Hollywood, Florida 33021
(954) 961-1400

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 6

POINTS ON APPEAL 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

V. ARGUMENT 12

 POINT I. The Federal Arbitration Act Permits a Parent
 to Enter into an Agreement to Arbitrate on
 Behalf of His or Her Child 12

 A. The Federal Arbitration Act governs
 this matter. 12

 B. Under the FAA, there are no grounds to
 refuse to enforce the arbitration clause
 applicable to the claims in this case 15

 1. Garrity Shea was a party
 to the agreement to arbitrate 19

 2. There is no valid reason to refuse to
 enforce the agreement to arbitrate 23

 Point II. The Court of Appeal Erred in Basing its
 Decision on its Views of Florida State
 Public Policy 24

 Point III. Even if Consideration of Public Policy was
 Proper, the Agreement to Arbitrate should
 be Enforced because Florida Law and Public
 Policy favor Enforcement of these Types of
 Agreements 26

 A. The fundamental rights and interests of
 parents in raising their children justifies
 enforcement of the agreement 27

 B. The Court of Appeal erred in considering only
 secondary state interests rather than these
 fundamental parental interests 32

C.	The Court of Appeal's Reasoning Invites Unlimited State Interference in the Private Lives of Families	35
D.	The Court of Appeal's rule is unworkable .	40
CONCLUSION		44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson,
513 U.S. 265 (1995) 15,25

Allgor v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
654 A.2d 1375 (N.J. App. 1995) 20

American Recovery Corp v. Computerized Thermal Imaging Inc.,
96 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 1996) 13

Attorney ad Litem for D.K. v. Parents of D.K.,
780 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001). 32

Ciliberto v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.,
1986 AMC 2317 (E.D. Pa. 1986) 21

Coenen v. R.W. Pressprich & Co.,
453 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1972),
cert. denied,406 U.S. 949 (1972) 13

Cooper v. Aspen Skiing Co.,
48 P.3d 1229 (Colo. 2002) 34,35,36

Cross v. Carnes,
724 N.E.2d 828 (1998) 14,17,19,29

Dillalo v. Riding Safely, Inc.,
687 So. 2d 353 (Fla. Ct. App. 1997) 40

Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto,
517 U.S. 681 (1996) passim

Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Distajo,
107 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1997) 12

Doyle v. Giuliucci,
62 Cal. 2d 606, 401 P.2d 1 (1965) 14,19,29

E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co. v. Rhone Poulenc Fiber
& Resin Intermediates, S.A.S.,
269 F.3d 187 (3rd Cir. 2001) 16,18,20

Employers Ins. Of Wausau v. Bright Metal Specialties, Inc.,
251 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2001) 14

<u>Fischer v. Rivest,</u> 2002 Conn. Super. LEXIS 2778 (Aug. 15, 2002)	29
<u>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,</u> 514 U.S. 938, 944	16,23
<u>Gammon v. Cobb,</u> 335 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1976)	19,32
<u>Harden v. American Airlines,</u> 178 F.R.D. 583 (M.D. Ala. 1998))	21
<u>Hohe v. San Diego Unified School Dist.,</u> 224 Cal. App. 3d 1559 (1990).	19,28,43
<u>Howard Elec. & Mech. Co. V. Frank Briscoe Co.,</u> 754 F.2d 847 (9 th Cir. 1985)	13
<u>In re: Guardianship of Barry,</u> 445 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	31
<u>Jacobs v. Global Travel Marketing, Inc.,</u> Case No. 00-19881 05, slip op. (Fla. Cir. Ct., Broward Co. Feb 2, 2001)	17
<u>Kazmierazak v. Query,</u> 736 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999)	32
<u>Lemoine v. Carnival Cruise Lines,</u> 854 F. Supp. 447 (E.D. La. 1994)	21
<u>Leong v. Kaiser Found. Hosps.,</u> 71 Haw. 240, 788 P.2d 164(1990)	14,19,20,29
<u>Martha A. Gottfried, Inc. v. Paulette Koch Real Estate, Inc.,</u> 778 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	20
<u>McBride v. Jacobs,</u> 247 F.2d 595(D.C. Cir. 1957)	33
<u>McBro Planning & Dev. Co. v. Elec. Constr. Co., Inc.,</u> 741 F.2d 342 (11 th Cir. 1984)	21
<u>Mehler v. Terminex Int'l Co. L.P.,</u>	

205 F.3d 44, 49 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<u>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. V. Mercury Constr. Corp.</u> ,	
460 U.S. 1 (1983)	12,13,24
<u>MS Dealer Service Corp. v. Franklin</u> ,	
177 F.3d 942 (11 th Cir. 1999)	14,16
<u>Orion Ins. Co. v. Magnetic Imaging Systems I, Ltd.</u> ,	
696 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	20
<u>Parham v. Dept. of Human Resources of Georgia</u> ,	
442 U.S. 584 (1978)	28,29,30
<u>Paster v. Putney</u> ,	
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9194.	29
<u>Perry v. Thomas</u> ,	
482 U.S. 483(1987)	24
<u>Phillips v. Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co.</u> ,	
347 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	19
<u>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</u> ,	
268 U.S. 510 (1925)	30,31
<u>Pietrelli v. Peacock</u> ,	
13 Cal. App. 4 th 943 (Cal. 1 st App. Dist. 1993)	19
<u>Premier Cruise Lines, Ltd. v.</u>	
<u>Superior Court of Los Angeles County</u> ,	
1997 AMC 2797	29
<u>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</u> ,	
388 U.S. 395 (1967)	17,25
<u>Prince v. Massachusetts</u> ,	
321 U.S. 158 (1944)	31
<u>Rodriguez de Quifas v. Shearson/American Express</u> ,	
490 U.S. 477 (1989)	25
<u>Romish v. Albo</u> ,	
291 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974).	32
<u>Sharon v. City of Newton</u> ,	
769 N.E.2d 738 (2002)	19,27,28

<u>Shevin v. Byron, Harless, Schaffer, Reid & Assocs., Inc.</u> , 379 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1980).	31
<u>Southland Corp. v. Keating</u> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984).	13,n.4,24
<u>Stinson-Head, Inc. v. City of Sanibel</u> , 666 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	17
<u>Sunkist Soft Drinks, Inc. v. Sunkist Growers, Inc.</u> , 10 F.3d 753 (11 th Cir. 1993)	21
<u>Terminix Int'l Co. LP v. Ponzio</u> , 693 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997)	20
<u>Troxel v. Granville</u> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	22,30,35,38
<u>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</u> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	13
<u>Von Eiff v. Azicri</u> , 720 So. 2d 510 (Fla. 1998).	passim
<u>Zivich v. Mentor Soccer Club Inc.</u> , 696 N.E.2d 201	28,38

STATUTES

The Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1.	12
9 U.S.C. § 2	24
9 U.S.C. § 3	12
Fla. Stat. § 743.07	20
Fla. Stat. § 744.378(2).	33
Fla. Stat. § 744.301(1).	33
